Rule 2.117 Form 2.34B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration 2.34B
to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company Number

Adams Childrenswear Limited 06019499

Court case number
In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division 9749 of 2008
Birmingham District Registry

(full name of court)

I .
(@) nse[x:g‘::(?sﬂ We {a) Robert Jonathan Hunt of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,

administrator¢s)  Birmingham, B3 2DT, Michael John Andrew Jervis of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumiree Court,
London, EC4A 4HT and Stuart David Maddison of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Donington Court,
Pegasus Business Park, Castle Donington, Derbyshire, DE74 2EZ

{b) Insert name and address
of registered office of . . . . L .
company  having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Adams Childrenswear Limited, C/o PricewaterhouseCoopers

LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS1 4}P

(c) Insert date of
appointment

(d}In  r name of applicant /
appointor

on (¢} 31 December 2008 by (d) John Hardy Shannon — Company Director
hereby give notice that;
the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule BI to the Inselvency Act 1986 apply,

() Insert name(s) and  and it is proposed that (e) Robert Jonathan Hunt of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19
address(es) ofliquidaton(s) o wall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT and Stuart David Maddison of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Donington Court, Pegasus Business Park, Castle Donington, Derbyshire, DE74 2EZ

will be the liquidator(s) of the company (1P No(s) 8597 and 9076

We attach a copy oflthe, final, progress report.

Signed | ’

Join/Administratar
.0
Dated -Icl \U\ - \

\

Tontact Details:

Charlotte Dill
You do not have to give any contact informatien in PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds. West Yorkshire, LS|
the box wopposite but if you do, it will help Hip
Companigs House to contact you it there is a query
on the form. The contaet information that you give
will be visible 10 searchers of the public record Tel 0113 289 4861.
DX Number DX Exchange
: When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
2 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardill, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
Q
= *AX400FSI*
AO4 14/12/2009 174

COMPANIES HOUSE




- PRICEWATERHOUSE(OOPERS @

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

2 Humber Quays

Wallingion Strast West

Hull HUT 2BN

Telephone +44 {0} 1482 224111
: Fagsimile +44 (0) 1482 584120

To All Known Creditors pwe.comiuk

11 December 2009
When telephoning, please ask for Charlotte Difl on 0113 289 4861

Dear Sirs
Adams Childrenswear Limited — in Administration (“the Company”)

Further to my report dated 29 July 2009, | am pleased to provide you with my final progress report
on this Administration, in accordance with Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rutes 1986.

In accordance with the proposals dated 16 February 2009, | am now in a position to move the
Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") and for the Joint Administrators {“the
Administrators”) to be discharged and released from office.

Statutory information

The Administrators are required to provide s.tatutory information pursuant to Rule 2.47(1)(a) to (d)
IR86, which is shown at Appendix A. The Administrators are also required to provide a summary of
their proposals which is shown at Appendix C.

Receipts and payments summary

A summary of rﬁy receipts and payments account for the Company for the period 31 December
2008 to 8 December 2009 is attached at Appendix B.

Acceptance of proposals

The Administrators were appointed by the Company directors in order to achieve a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without
first being in Administration). The Administrators believe that this objective will be achieved.

The Administrators' proposals were circulated to creditors on 16 February 2009. The proposals
were approved by creditors without modification at a physical meeting held on 9 March 2009.

Summary of actions taken in the administration since the publication of the Administrators’
proposals

Sale of Business

A sale of the business and assets of the Company was completed to J S Childrenswear Limited. a
company controlled by John Shannon. a former director of the Company. on 13 February 2009.
£3.2 million was received for the sale on completion and a further £1 million in deferred
consideration is due to be paid within 12 months from the date of completion.

The Administrators understand that John Shannon has now sold his interest inJ S Childrenswear
Limited to a third party.

Poces tonhenzeCoogaers LLP 15 bmatad latnlty pantoeiship oagesterad i Emglared san nupstored nantsy Q202525 the tepatened Gen ol Brutyabepenisgorgrs LLP s 1 Enthanhmient Place.
Lot WG ATH PorovabebonneGeegnes LLE & wthansad cond e qulaton Ly 1t Frresn Sereme Autheinby Wor s o gne=stmant bsgsms,




 PRICEVATERHOUSE(COPERS

To date no deferred consideration has been received, but we continue to expect this to be received
by 13 February 2010.

Since the date of the sale, we have worked closely with [ S Childrenswear Limited to finalise and
reconcile the Administration trading and cash poesitions.

Property

From the date of our appointment to the end of January 2008, the company closed 146 of ils
leasehold stores. The Joint Administrators are currently in the process of agreeing surrenders with
the landiords of these stores. '

Upon the sale of the business, J S Childrenswear Limited retained 124 stores from the Company's
portfolic and occupied these under a licence to occupy. This licence has now expired and | have
written to all relevant landlords to advise them of this. It is my understanding that where a formal
assignment of a iease was not achieved for these during the licence period, JS Childrenswear
Limited have made an informal agreement with the landlords for continued ogcupation of the

premises.

Notwithstanding this, after a competitive tendering process, a soliciter has been instructed to
prepare the bulk disclaimer of any remaining leases in the Company's name (ie. where a formal
surrender or assignment has not been achieved) upon my appointment as Liquidator of the
Company

Report to Department of Business, Skills and Innovation

{ am obliged under the Company Director's Disqualification Act 1986 to submit a report to the
Department for Business Skills & Innovation within six months of our appointment on all those who
have acted as a director of the Company in the last three years. This has now been submitied.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

The indebtedness to Burdale Financial Limited was fully extinguished from cash generated through
trading prior to the date of the Administrators' appointment. The only other secured creditor, John
Shannon has aiso received a distribution under his fixed charge of £2.7m and had his security
under a floating charge discharged in full (£3.7m) in the Administration.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors are estimated to be around £0.3m. The Administrators envisage that
preferential claims will be paid in full in the CVL.

Uﬁsecured Creditors

The Prescribed Part, (that part of any floating charge realisations that should be made available for
unsecured creditors) is anticipated to be at the maximum level of £0.6m.

Based on current calculations it is anticipated that there will be a surplus from realisations to enable
an additional distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, The quantum of any distribution will be
dependant on the final level of realisations, however the Administrators currently estimate a
distribution of around 10 pence in the £.

Any creditors who have not yet submitted their claim in the Administration who wish to formaliy
fodge their claim. should complete the attached statement of claim form and return it along with
supporting documentation to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 41 Richmond Hill, Bournemouth, BH?

EHR.

@)




PQICEVWEMOUSECOOPERS

Professional advisors

The professional advisors used on this assignment are as follows:

Name Nature of work Basis of fee arrangement
Hammonds Legal Time costs

SGP Rent collection Set management fee
5GP Business rates 8% of realisations

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The Administrators’ time costs at 7 December 2009 were £1,589,524 based upon a total of
6,721 hours at an approximate average hourly rate of £236.50. To date £1,408,537 plus VAT has
been drawn. Future fees will be drawn in due course with approval from the creditors commitiee in

the CVL.

Fees have been calculated based upon the time properly spent on the Administration by the
Administrators and their various grades of staff according to the rates for work of this nature.
Disbursements have been charged in accordance with the firm’s policy.

It has been the Administrators’ policy to delegate the routine administration to junior members of
staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. These members of staff

have been supervised by senior staff and the Administrators. Senior staff and the Administrators
have dealt with matters of a more camplex or significant nature.

Disbursements
The Administrators have incurred post appointment disbursements totalling £12,569 plus VAT.
To date the Administrators have drawn £9,244 and the remainder are likely to be drawn in the CVL.

The Administrators’ existing policy for disbursements is as follows;

Postage At cost — only charged for circulars to creditors or exceptional packages.

Storage At cost where provided internally.

Photocopying | At 3 pence per side copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and
exceptional amounts of copying.

Mileage At a maximum of 62 pence per mile (up to 2,000¢c) or 81 pence per mile (over
2,000cc).

Staff expenses | These are only charged as they relate to the administration and will generally be
for subsistence or items charged at cost.

a

Proposed exit route from the Administration

it is my intention to proceed to issue a notice to the Registrar of Companies for the appointment of
Robert Jonathan Hunt and Stuart David Maddison as Jeint Liquidators in order to facilitate a
distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Company.

As such, in accordance with the Administrators’ Proposals dated 16 February 2009, | will place
the Company into CVL. The appaintment of the Administrators in respect of the Company will
cease to have effect and the Administraiors will be discharged from liability 14 days after the
appaintment ceases to have effect in accordance with Paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 A 1986
and the resolution passed at the general meeting of creditors.




- Pé/c'EVWERHOUSECmPERs @

The CVL will commence once the Registrar of Companies has confirmed receipt of Form 2.34B
(notice of move from Administration to CVL) and Form 2.248 (notice of Administrators’ progress

report).

The effect of this procedure is that the Administration will have been completed within the twelve
manth period provided by Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague. Charlotte Ditl on
0113 289 4861,

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of the Company
.\\ ‘ -

s

R J'Hunt

Joint Administrator

Enclosures: Appendix A — Statutory information
Appendix B — Receipts and payments summary
Appendix C - Summary of proposals :
Form 2.248
Form 2.348
Statement of claim form

Robert Jonathan Hunt, Stuart David Maddison and Michael John Andrew Jervis have been appointed as joint adrninistrators of
Adams Childrenswesr Limited on 31 December 2008 to manage the affairs, business and property as its agents and act without
personal Hability. All are licensed to act as insolvency Practitioners by The institute of Chartered Accountants of England and

Wales.




Appendix A

Adams Childrenswear Limited- in Administration

Statutory information

Registered number;

6019499

Registered office:

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benscn House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds

LS1 4JP

Court details:

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Birmingham District Registry
Court Number 9748 of 2008

Date of appointment:

31 December 2008

Name of person appointing;

Directors

Appointed administrators:

Robert Jonathan Hunt, Michael John Andrew Jervis and
Stuart David Maddison

Joint administrators' address:

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Cornwall Court

19 Cornwall Street
Birmingham

B3 2DT

Division of the administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to Paragraph 100{2} Sch. B1 IA86, any act
required or authorised under any enactment or otherwise to
be done by the joint administrators of the Company may he
validly done by either one or both of them.




Adams Childrenswear Limited - in Administration ["the Company"}

Receipts and Payments Account - 31 December 2008 to 8 December 2009

Receipts

Intellectual property rights
Plant and machinery
Intangible assets

Third pany funds

Rent received

Stock

Maonetary assets

Third pany funding

Book debts

Post appointment irading sales
Other trading income

Cash in hand

Rates and other refunds

Pre appointment VAT refund
Lease surrender premium
Interest received gross

VAT Payable

Total receipts

Payments

Net wages

PAYE and NIC

Other payroll deductions
Sale of Business
Distribition to chargeholder
Insurance

Utilities

Lease/hire charges

IT Costs

Duress payments
Retention of title payments
Consultancy tees

Office holders' tees

Ofice holders' expenses
Statutory advertising
Committeg expenses
Room hire & meeting costs
Bank charges

Distribution to chargeholder
Preferential creditors
Purchases

Agents fees

Legal Fees

Security costs

Cleaning & site clearance
Employers pension costs
Employee related costs
Employee expenses

Sales agents commisison
Rent

Rates

Service charges

Repairs and maintenance
Oifice casts

Postage. stationery and printing
Transpon & carsiage
Import duty

Currency exchange difference
VAT receipts / payments
VAT receivable

Total payments

Balance

Note: Euro rate usedis 1.107

Appendix B

£

2.100,000.00
- 600.000.00
5.00
135.521.69
7,349,198.44
475,000.00
68.063.48
6.00
5,129.739.22
11,726,994.24
8.495.80
6,909,960.06
114,668.73
22350717
1,725.00
8,076.01
1,182,054.79

36,033,015.63

2,478,170.24
707.061.21
11,224.05
3.555.68
2,700,000.00
3.500.00
87.639.72
56,712.37
347.416.60
563,344.03
35,640.80
£3.868.79
1,408,537.90
9,244.24
2.002.12
297.23
612.09
105,872.05
3.700,000.00
4.522.36
3.101,001.84
20.708.02
329,047.19
37,876.49
14,427.98
33,303.32
14,017 63
45,491.69
1.018.588.21
8.794,109.21
413,94685
218,226.03
1.802.21
13.064.53
87.002.85
117.979.59
137.256.43
43.233.63
12,000.26
1.630,271.42

28,392,376.87

7.640.638.77




ggjog

600z Aseniqag gy
uotensiunupe jo asodand ay) Buiasiyoe aoy sjesodoad Siojensiuiwpy Jujor — (UonensiuIwPpy ut) paywm Ieamsualpiiyy swepy

3U1 Uits 90UBPIODDE Ul pabieyd aqg (6'0N 2219BI4 ASUBAIOSUY |0 BWISIRIS Wt sjuawesingsip g Aoberes se pauyap) wlly umo SJolRAISIUIWDY
sy} Aq papiacid sa21A185 10J SJUSLLBSNGSIP 1R PUB SIMEU SILJ JO $I0M Jo0) saqet 1no abieyo ensn s,wny stayr oy Buipioaoe yeis iy 10 soprIb snouea
8y} pue siotensiuiwpy auy Ag uanb Apjedold awn ayj o) sous.1548. Aq 9861 sainy Asuanosu B4l Jo 90 L 2Ny Japun paxy 8q $99| SI0TRJISILIWPY BY)

UNOD &yt Ag paullLsiop aw B e ased
Aue uy 10 Auedwo?) au Jo siolensILIWPE JUiol aQ 0] asEa) Aau) 1alje SABD ¢| ‘9a)}WIWOD SI0NPa1D OU St BlaY # 1o 99IWWOoD SI0NPaID ayl AQ psulwiiaiap
ol B 1e SIojRIISIUILIPY SB S13U) JO uoilae Aue Jo 10adsal Ul ggy| 19°uos {1)gs udesBeieyg o luensind Ajigel] wouy pebieyssip 2q |f2Us sioleAS|UWDY ay)

(x

(xi

"UONNOSSIP 19)je 123K BUC PBLOASIP 2 fRUS SPIODSI PUR S300Q sAueduwon sy (1A

4B1B| SYUOW 8814} PRAjOSSIP aq ||im Auedwod Byl ydiym Jo uonelsiBal Buimolo) ‘9By| |1 UIS
b8 udeibered sapun seiueduto) jo ransibey ay) 0} @o10u Ag pus ue 0} 14BNOIG 87 [IIM UONENSILILIPY Ul 8j2|dwao are sfesods|p jasse 80U (q

10 panoidde
ote Aay) eiojaq pue siesodoud asauy Jo 1diaoas sY) Ja)e apew S| uoeuIWOUL ay) Jey) papino.d ‘siojepinbi| sajeussye aleuluoU AW sI0NIpaID
‘984 (E)211°2 2Ny pue 98v| L g yoS (£)e8 ydesbesed yum 8ouBpIOsDE U) ‘Wa} 0 B 10 AUB ‘1ayye AQ suop aq Aew siojepinbiy jiop au Ag

BUOD 8Q O pasuoyINg 1o palnbar Joe Aue pue sioepinbi juop sk pajulodde ag uosIPpPe PIAEQ LENIS pUe JUNH uBWRUOR aG0Y ey pasodoid
51}l "s20uelswnouD asayl u) uonepinb Areiunjoa sioitpalo ot Auedwo? ayi aoed (im sJolensiutpy ay) ‘alaidwos sie siesodsip jasse aouo (2

-'SPOUBISWINDID Jussaid ay) Ul jeanoeid pue BAI2ayjR 1500 Isow sy} Bujeq se suondo Buimo)o; ay; Jo auo ansind o) ysiIm - [Im

SIoIRNSIUILIPY By} 1BY] A|231t SI 1 ‘PUS UB O} UolRASIUILIY BU) Bung o) Jepio Ul saiBalens _sino) X3, 4O UONRUIGID B 10 AUk asn ABU SIOIRISIUIIPY 341 (1A

. "udisualxe ue 10 SIONpaJs Jo sasse|a ajeudosdde
Ay} Wol} JUBSUOD H82s 10 1N0D ay) o) Aldde Jayua |leus siolBASILIWPY 24 L "shoabelueape Palapisuod S1 UoISUa|IXa Ur I 1204 SU0 O uolrINp A10jNIels
aul puoAaq UCHBIISIUILPY Y] PusIXa 0) sda)s Azessesau auy) BunuIsouod {pajuiodde J1) 22RIWLWICD SI0UPSID BUL Yim INSUOD |jim SIOIENSIIWPY BY)

'siclipaid e jo Bunasw e Bulusauos tey) 1aylel uonok pasodo.d
E 01 S31LILIOD 8l LoJ) uolioues ¥29s jiim Aoyl ‘aleudordde 1 1apisucd SIofeNSIUURY BU) SI8UAN "Bl O} i Wody I Yyitm JNSUCD 0] PUR 93)HUWOD
S10lipa.5 € 10 UOID3je Byl ¥aas 0) @sodoud siolensILIWPY BUL ")l uo 198 0} Bullim aJe siojpald UBI2NS |1 PBYSIQRISS a4 ||IM 88)IUIL0D SIONPSID B

'98YI 18408 (£)99 UdeiBesed 1opun S10UpsI0 PBINIASUN O] SUCINQUISIP A%BW 0 UoISS|Uted 10}
HNoY 03 uoneoydde UE ayEWw UOIBIoSID JIaul 18 ABW SIOIRISIUIWPY 8U] 'SIONPRI0 PaNdasun 10§ 9|qEfRAR DLIOJBQ JiIM SPUN) TBY] YUILI SICTEASIUIWLPY U] Jf

‘UoHBISUNLUD! SI0JeASIUILWPY ay) jo Jad

SE uohelisiliwipy aui Jo 1500 B Sk jaw Huraq Bulop 0% jo siseo 8y} ‘Jojepinbilj Jusnbesgns e Ag UoledIpN{pE 10J SI01IP3ID PRINDISUN JO SWIB|D 2L 3(diauud
UL ystiqeise UoHauosIp syl Je AeW siojensiuiupy ay) ‘Auedwog sy} jo sIoupald painoasun 1oj IqEiRAR 2LI0084 {|IM SPUN] JBUYL HUIY] SIOJBASIUILLPY 8U] SB
. 'slesodo:d asauy) 0 jeluapioul asodind tayio Aue o) 1o

suonesijesat Jisy; as|wixew o) :Auedwoy sy} jo sjesse syl ansasald pue 1o810xd 0] ‘UonBLSIUILPY dY) Jo asodind BU) 2AAIYOE O] JBPIO Ul SQEIISID 18PISUDD

sjesodoud jo juswalels siojeASILILPY By |

(1A

{n

(Al

(m

¢




9g o e

6002 Atenugay g1
uonenswuwpe jo asodind sy Gunayoe 1oy s|esodoud siojeasiuiwpy wilor - {uoneNsIWPY Ut} PalIL reamsuaipiiyy swepy

{-anoge

{x1) yred) "98v1 t8°yos (1)86 ydeibereq o} Juensind Annge wouy ableyosip Slojensiuiwpy sy jo Buswm syt — paunioy 10u st 8aIWIWOD SIONPBID R I .

("ancqe x Jujod) sjuawasingsip z AioBajen pue sao} siojesisiuiwpy 3Yl jO SISeq 8} ~ PALIIOY JOU S| 93NIWIIOD SIOIPAID B )|

910D SIOHPRJO B JO UONBLLO) Y| e

("enoge (un) o1 (1} s)uiod) uoneasILIWPR jo asodind sy} Buinaiyoe a0y sresodosd SJIOENSINWPY Byl jo jeaoidde sy e

- '8101Ipalo Jo Bunsaw enjul ay) 12 sianew Buimojop s uodn 2104 0] PONSE aq [[Im SI0NPa.D)

‘PESISUl 858Y3 BUILLB)aP 0] SI01IP310 4O ApoQ felauab au) 10) 8g |im 1t ‘paivicdde s 2aNLILLIOD
OU J1InQ sjuawasingsip Z A10Ba1e) pue $39§ SIOIRNSIUILPY 3y} JO SISEQ B4} X} 0} @9N1UWO0D SIOUPBID Y} 40} aq (1M )| *Ad1j0d S k| Siojensiuupy

sjesodoud Jo juawalels siolensivIwpy ay)

K4




Adams Childrenswear Limited - in Administration ~ statement of claim

Creditor's name and address.

Total amount of your claim, including any VAT at | £
the date the administration commenced.

Please provide details of any documents that
substantiate your ciaim including where
applicable, details of any reservation of title in
respect of goods to which the debt relates.

If relevant, please attach a statement of account.

What goods or services did you provide?

{s all or part of your claim preferential as defined | Category
in the Insolvency Act 19867 (see footnote) If so,
please provide details where indicated, Amount (s) claimed as preferential £
otherwise leave this section blank.

If you have security for your debt, please provide
details of the type and value of the security, the
date it was given, and provide details of how you
have valued your security.

If no security held, leave this section blank.

We have a duty as administrators to consider the
conduct of the directors prior to our appointment.
Are there any particufar matters relating to the
purchase of goods and services from yourselves,
or any other matters that you feel should be
reviewed?

If so, please provide brief details on this form, or
on a separate sheet if there is insufficient room,

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act
on behalf of {he creditor. Date

Name in block capitals.

Position with or relation to the creditor {e.g.
director, company secretary, solicitor).

/D355E

Categories of preferential creditors are defined in section 386 of the Insolveney Aer 1986 {amended by ihe
provisions of sectiont 231 af the Enterprive Act 2002} as conribmtions o ocenpational pension sclemes;
remeration and aecried Boliday pay of employees: witennts due in respect of monjes advanced to pay
reteneration and accrned hediday pav: amoanis ordered o be paid wider the Reserve Forces {Safegiard of
Frplovment) Act 1985 wned levies on coal and sreel production




